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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1.
Accounting Policies









The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. 

A2.

Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was not subjected to any qualification.
A3.
Seasonal/Cyclical Factors

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors which have materially affected the results of the Group for the current financial quarter.
A4.
Unusual Items  

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial quarter.

A5.
Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

There were no estimations of amounts used in the previous interim reports having a material impact in the current interim reports.
A6.
Issuance of Equity or Debts Securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares by the Company during the current quarter.

A7.
Dividends Paid

A first & final dividend of 2 sen per RM0.50 share less income tax at 28% amounting to RM1, 935,350 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was paid on 28 July 2005.

No dividend was paid in the period ended 30 June 2005.
A8.
Segment Revenue and Results 

(i) Business Segments


The analysis of contribution by segment for the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2005 is as follows:  


Valves, instrumentation & fittings
Rubber products
Heat & steam engineering
Others
Elimination
Consolidated


RM’000


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

External revenue
39,616
1,404
2,179
1,511
-
44,710

Inter-segment revenue
        14,936
   202
           18
   304
(15,460)
-









Total revenue
        54,552
1,606
2,197
 1,815
(15,460)
44,710









Segment results
 6,300
    77
   646
  (797)
-
6,226

Unallocated costs





         (181)

Operating profit





        6,045

Share of results of 

 associates





           144

Interest expense





         (778)

Interest income





             93

Profit before tax





        5,504

Tax expense





      (1,548)

Minority interest





         (168)









Net profit for the    

 period





        3,788

















(ii) Geographical Segments


Malaysia
Indonesia
Singapore
China
Other foreign countries
Consolidated

30.6.2005
RM’000


RM’000


RM’000


RM’000


RM’000


RM’000



Revenue by locations of customers
  29,397
 7,354
2,703
1,861
3,395
44,710









Segment assets by location of assets
112,348
10,768
3,167
9,790
3,247
     139,320









Capital expenditure by locations of assets
      822
       38
      1
       162
       8
   1,031

A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuation of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report.
A10.
Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Reporting Period

On 21 June 2005, the Company disposed of its entire investment of 28% equity interest in Rigel Metalcraft (M) Sdn. Bhd., a company incorporated in Malaysia at a total cash consideration of RM840,000.

On 27 July 2005, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Unimech Engineering (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“UME (M)”), increased its investment in Unimech Greenaire (Aust) Pty. Ltd., a company incorporated in Australia from 51% to 61% by the acquisition of 58,800 ordinary shares of AUD1 each at a cash consideration of AUD58,800.  

On 29 July 2005, UME(M) disposed of its entire investment of 81% equity interest in Unimech Buildtech Sdn. Bhd., a company incorporated in Malaysia, at a total cash consideration of RM1. 

On 9 August 2005, UME(M) reduced its investment in Unimech Instruments & Control Sdn. Bhd. (“UIC”), a company incorporated in Malaysia, from 70% to 55% by the disposal of 7,500 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in UIC at a total cash consideration of RM15,000. 

On 16 August 2005, UME(M) disposed of 51,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at a consideration of RM1,000 representing 51% equity interest in Performance Coatings Technology & Engineering Sdn. Bhd.

A11.
Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter and for the current financial period-to-date except for the acquisition of the following:


Name of Company Acquired

Equity Held
              Principal Activity

(i)
Suzhou Skyline Machinery Technology Corp., Ltd.
100%
Contract equipment manufacturing, designing, software programming and trading of standard components



A12.
Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

The were no material changes in the contingent liabilities for the Group since the last financial year ended 31 December 2004.


There were no contingent assets at the end of the reporting period.

A13.
Capital Commitments


As at 30/6/05

As at 30/6/04


RM’000

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment:






  Contracted but not provided for
-

500

A14.
Related Party Transactions

C.R.P. Industries (M) Sdn. Bhd. is a company in which certain directors, Dato’ Lim Cheah Chooi and Mr. Ngoi Foo Sing have substantial equity interest.


Current Year Quarter

Current Year

 To Date


30/6/05

30/6/05


RM’000

RM’000

Sales to C.R.P. Industries (M) Sdn. Bhd.                           
137

283

Purchases from C.R.P. Industries (M) Sdn. Bhd.                    
 36

 48

B.     
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS          

B1.
Review of Performance



3 months ended



30/6/05

30/6/04



RM’000



RM’000










 Turnover
19,847

19,311








 Profit before tax
2,510

2,505

In the current financial quarter, the Group recorded a higher revenue of RM19.8 million compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter of RM19.3 million. This increase in revenue is mainly due to the increase in turnover of a subsidiary in China following an increase in demand from its customers.  

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM2.5 million for both the current quarter and the preceding year corresponding quarter. There was no increase in profit before tax despite the increase in turnover due mainly to the losses suffered by a subsidiary.

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen which would affect substantially the results of the operation of the Group for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2005.

B2.
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter


3 months ended


30/6/05

31/3/05


RM’000

RM’000

Profit before tax
2,510

2,994

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a profit before tax of approximately RM2.5 million compared to a profit before tax of RM3.0 million recorded in the preceding quarter, a decrease in profit before tax of 20%. The substantial reduction in profit before tax was caused by huge losses suffered by several subsidiaries amounting to RM681,000 compared to a loss of RM171,000 in preceding quarter.

B3.
Prospects for Current Financial Year

With the establishment of the global network, the Board of Directors is confident of achieving better result in the current financial year.

B4.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit


Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5.
Income Tax



Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding quarter

Current year to date

Preceding year to date



30/6/05

30/6/04

30/6/05

30/6/04



RM’000



RM’000



RM’000

RM’000


 Tax expense











    Current year - company
829

506

1,548

1,195


    Deferred tax
-

-

-

-


  
829

506

1,548

1,195

The disproportionate tax charge for the preceding year corresponding quarter and the current quarter is due to losses incurred by certain subsidiaries which, for tax purposes, cannot be offset against profits earned by other subsidiaries in the Group as well as tax exemption granted to certain foreign subsidiaries.
B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial quarter under review.

B7.
Quoted Securities

(a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities by the Group in the current financial quarter ended 30 June 2005 were as follows:


RM’000



             Opening – Quoted shares
722

             Purchases
-

             Disposals 
- 

             Changes in value of quoted investment
(28)

            Closing – Quoted shares
694




(b) Investments in quoted shares as at end of reporting period are set out below:




RM’000




  (i)
 Cost
   1,219






 
  (ii)
 Book value
694







  (iii)
 Market value
701

B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no announcements of corporate proposals that were not completed as at the date of this announcement.

B9.
Borrowings and Debts Securities


Total Group borrowings as at 30 June 2005 were as follows:







RM’000

(a)
Secured/Unsecured Borrowings 


             Unsecured borrowings
15,233

 
      Secured borrowings
     699

                 Total
15,932

(b)
Short/Long Term Borrowings

             Short term borrowings
13,818

  2,114

             Long term borrowings


       
  Total
15,932




B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the financial period ended 30 June 2005 and as at 29 August 2005, being the last practical date before the date of this announcement. 

B11.
Material Litigation

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2005 and as at 29 August 2005, being the last practical date before the date of this announcement. 
B12.
Dividends

A first & final dividend of 2 sen per RM0.50 share less income tax at 28% amounting to RM1,935,350 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was paid on 28 July 2005.

B13.
Earnings Per Share

The computation for earnings per share for the current quarter and cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2005 is as follows:



Basic earnings per share


Current

Quarter

No. of shares

Cumulative

Quarter

No. of shares






Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period (’000)
134,400

134,400

Issued ordinary shares at end of period (’000)
134,400

134,400






Net profit for the period (RM’000)
1,627

3,788

Basic earnings per share (sen)
1.21

2.82






Diluted earnings per share

The fully diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share as the effect of anti-dilutive potential shares were ignored in calculating the diluted earnings per share in accordance with MASB 13, Earnings Per Share.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

DATO’ LIM CHEAH CHOOI 

Managing Director

Penang
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